

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)

2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.
2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM | 2 |
| CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: | |
| Balance sheets as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 | 3-4 |
| Statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 | 5 |
| Statements of changes in shareholders' equity for the year ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 | 6 |
| Statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 | 7 |
| Notes to Financial Statements | 8-37 |

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Elbit Vision Systems Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Elbit Vision Systems Ltd. and subsidiaries ("the Company") as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2009. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. Our audits included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2009, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Company's recurring losses from operations and Accumulated deficit raise substantial doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern. Management's plans concerning these matters are also discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.


Brightman Almagor Zohar & Co.

Certified Public Accountants

A member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Tel Aviv, Israel
July 14, 2010

| TEL AVIV - MAIN OFFICE | RAMAT GAN | JERUSALEM | HAIFA | BEER SHEVA | EILAT |
|---|--|--|--|--|---|
| 1 Azrieli Center Tel Aviv, 67021 P.O.B. 16593 Tel Aviv, 61164 Tel: +972 (3) 608 5555 Fax: +972 (3) 609 4022 info@deloitte.co.il | 6 Ha'racon st. Ramat Gan, 52521 Tel: +972 (3) 755 1500 Fax: +972 (3) 575 9955 info-ramatgan@deloitte.co.il | 12 Sarei Israel st. Jerusalem, 94390 Tel: +972 (2) 501 8888 Fax: +972 (2) 537 4173 info-jer@deloitte.co.il | 5 Ma'aleh Hashichrur st. P.O.B. 5648 Haifa, 31055 Tel: +972 (4) 860 7333 Fax: +972 (4) 867 2528 info-haifa@deloitte.co.il | Omer Industrial Park, Building No.10 P.O.B. 1369 Omer, 84965 Tel: +972 (8) 690 9500 Fax: +972 (8) 690 9600 info-beersheva@deloitte.co.il | The city center P.O.B 583 Eilat, 88104 Tel: +972 (8) 637 5676 Fax: +972 (8) 637 1628 info-eilat@deloitte.co.il |

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, a Swiss Verein, and its network of member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.com/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and its member firms.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

U.S. dollars in thousands

| | <u>Note</u> | December 31 | |
|--|-------------|--------------------|-------------|
| | | 2009 | 2008 |
| A s s e t s | | | |
| CURRENT ASSETS: | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | 323 | 409 |
| Restricted deposit (short term) | 14a | 1,030 | 700 |
| Accounts receivable: | 15a | | |
| Trade (net of allowance for doubtful account 2009- \$ 938 ,2008- \$685) | | 3,632 | 4,872 |
| Other | | 464 | 616 |
| Inventories | 4 | 1,726 | 3,946 |
| T o t a l current assets | | 7,175 | 10,543 |
| INVESTMENTS AND LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES: | | | |
| Severance pay fund | 8 | 1,393 | 1,556 |
| Other long-term receivables and investment | 5 | 129 | 137 |
| | | 1,522 | 1,693 |
| PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (net of accumulated depreciation and amortization) | | | |
| | 6 | 373 | 443 |
| OTHER ASSETS (net of accumulated amortization) | | | |
| Goodwill | 18 | 242 | 1,752 |
| Other intangible assets | 7 | 318 | 2,770 |
| | | 560 | 4,522 |
| T o t a l assets | | 9,630 | 17,201 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Cont.)

U.S. dollars in thousands

| | | December 31 | |
|---|-------------|--------------------|-------------|
| | Note | 2009 | 2008 |
| Liabilities and shareholders' equity | | | |
| CURRENT LIABILITIES: | | | |
| Credit from banks | 15c | 914 | 6,388 |
| Accounts payable and accruals: | | | |
| Trade | | 2,283 | 3,411 |
| Deferred income | 2i | 244 | 1,526 |
| Other | 15b | 3,212 | 3,316 |
| T o t a l current liabilities | | 6,653 | 14,641 |
| LONG-TERM LIABILITIES: | | | |
| Loans and other liabilities (net of current maturities) | 9 | 6,616 | - |
| Accrued severance pay | 8 | 1,790 | 2,187 |
| T o t a l long-term liabilities | | 8,406 | 2,187 |
| COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES | 10 | | |
| T o t a l liabilities | | 15,059 | 16,828 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY): | 11 | | |
| Share capital – ordinary shares of NIS 1 par value (“Ordinary Shares”); Authorized – 120,000,000 Ordinary Shares as of December 31, 2009 and 60,000,000 as of December 31, 2008 | | | |
| Issued and outstanding: | | | |
| December 31, 2009 – 69,652,779 Ordinary shares | | | |
| December 31, 2008 – 50,988,701 Ordinary shares | | 15,556 | 10,679 |
| Additional paid-in capital | | 25,463 | 28,465 |
| Accumulated deficit | | (46,448) | (38,771) |
| T o t a l shareholders' equity (deficiency) | | (5,429) | 373 |
| T o t a l liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficiency) | | 9,630 | 17,201 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
U.S. dollars in thousands (except per share data)

| | | Year ended December 31, | | |
|--|-------------|--------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | Note | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
| REVENUES: | | | | |
| Sale of products | | 10,715 | 18,453 | 18,690 |
| Services rendered | | 1,886 | 3,647 | 3,173 |
| | | <u>12,601</u> | <u>22,100</u> | <u>21,863</u> |
| COST OF REVENUES: | | | | |
| | 15d | | | |
| Cost of products sold | | 8,824 | 12,358 | 9,382 |
| Cost of services rendered | | 2,048 | 2,191 | 1,926 |
| | | <u>10,872</u> | <u>14,549</u> | <u>11,308</u> |
| GROSS PROFIT | | 1,729 | 7,551 | 10,555 |
| RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS – NET | 15e | 3,036 | 4,559 | 3,313 |
| SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: | | | | |
| Marketing and selling | | 2,643 | 5,270 | 4,885 |
| General and administrative | | 1,453 | 2,123 | 1,338 |
| Impairment of goodwill | 2h | 1,553 | 1,981 | - |
| | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) | | (6,956) | (6,382) | 1,019 |
| FINANCIAL EXPENSES - NET | 15f | (827) | (1,082) | (1,081) |
| LOSS BEFORE OTHER EXPENSES | | (7,783) | (7,464) | (62) |
| OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) | 15g | 110 | (18) | (1,277) |
| LOSS BEFORE TAXES ON INCOME | | (7,673) | (7,482) | (1,339) |
| TAXES ON INCOME | 12d | 4 | 11 | 3 |
| LOSS FOR THE YEAR | | <u>(7,677)</u> | <u>(7,493)</u> | <u>(1,342)</u> |
| LOSS PER SHARE: | | | | |
| | 2m | | | |
| Basic | | (0.146) | (0.147) | (0.034) |
| Diluted | | <u>(0.146)</u> | <u>(0.147)</u> | <u>(0.034)</u> |
| WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES USED IN COMPUTATION OF LOSS PER SHARE – | | | | |
| BASIC (IN THOUSANDS) | | <u>52,527</u> | <u>50,970</u> | <u>39,393</u> |
| DILUTED (IN THOUSANDS) | | <u>52,527</u> | <u>50,970</u> | <u>39,393</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

| | <u>Share capital</u> | | <u>Additional paid-in Capital*</u> | <u>Other comprehensive income</u> | <u>Accumulated deficit</u> | <u>Total shareholders' equity</u> |
|---|-----------------------------|---------------------|--|---|--------------------------------|---|
| | <u>Number of shares</u> | <u>Amount</u> | | | | |
| | <u>In thousands</u> | <u>In thousands</u> | <u>U.S. dollars in thousands</u> | | | |
| BALANCE – DECEMBER 31, 2006 | 29,516 | 5,091 | 25,846 | - | (29,936) | 1,001 |
| CHANGES DURING 2007: | | | | | | |
| Loss for the year | | | | | (1,342) | (1,342) |
| Issuance of share capital and warrants (note 11a) | 21,275 | 5,538 | 2,403 | | | 7,941 |
| BALANCE – DECEMBER 31, 2007 | 50,791 | 10,629 | 28,249 | - | (31,278) | 7,600 |
| CHANGES DURING 2008: | | | | | | |
| Loss for the year | | | | | (7,493) | (7,493) |
| Issuance of share capital and warrants (note 11a) | 197 | 50 | 216 | | | 266 |
| BALANCE – DECEMBER 31, 2008 | 50,988 | 10,679 | 28,465 | - | (38,771) | 373 |
| CHANGES DURING 2009: | | | | | | |
| Loss for the year | | | | | (7,677) | (7,677) |
| Conversion of Loan from Shareholder | 6,469 | 1,690 | (1,041) | | | 649 |
| Issuance of share capital and warrants (note 11a) | 12,196 | 3,187 | (1,961) | | | 1,226 |
| BALANCE – DECEMBER 31, 2009 | 69,653 | 15,556 | 25,463 | - | (46,448) | (5,429) |

* Net of share issuance costs.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

U.S. dollars in thousands

| | Year ended December 31, | | |
|--|--------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: | | | |
| Net Loss | (7,677) | (7,493) | (1,342) |
| Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities: | | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 2,626 | 1,027 | 1,241 |
| Impairment of goodwill | 1,553 | 1,981 | - |
| Amortization of discount on loan from shareholder | - | - | 1,212 |
| Loss from disposal of property | - | 2 | - |
| Liability for employee rights upon retirement | (397) | 179 | (182) |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | | |
| Decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable | 1,240 | (134) | (1,540) |
| Decrease (increase) in other accounts receivable | 152 | 912 | (465) |
| Increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable | (1,128) | 191 | (282) |
| Deferred income | (1,282) | (556) | 465 |
| Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable | (104) | 687 | (965) |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | 2,220 | 1,353 | (1,331) |
| Net cash used in operating activities | <u>(2,797)</u> | <u>(1,851)</u> | <u>(3,189)</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: | | | |
| Purchase of property and equipment | (71) | (131) | (296) |
| Long-term receivables | 8 | (6) | 400 |
| Purchase price adjustment of contingent consideration | - | (204) | - |
| Redemption of (investment in) restricted deposit | (330) | (160) | 148 |
| Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment | - | 5 | 38 |
| Funds severance pay | 163 | 67 | 268 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | <u>(230)</u> | <u>(429)</u> | <u>558</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: | | | |
| Issuance of share capital and warrants - net of issuance costs | 1,172 | - | 4,521 |
| Short-term credit from bank – net | (5,474) | 421 | (761) |
| Loan from Shareholder | 627 | | |
| Long Terms loan granted | 6,616 | - | - |
| Proceeds from exercise of options and warrants | - | 79 | - |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | <u>2,941</u> | <u>500</u> | <u>3,760</u> |
| NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | (86) | (1,780) | 1,129 |
| BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR | <u>409</u> | <u>2,189</u> | <u>1,060</u> |
| BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR | <u><u>323</u></u> | <u><u>409</u></u> | <u><u>2,189</u></u> |
| SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION - cash paid during the year for: | | | |
| Interest paid - net | <u>277</u> | <u>307</u> | <u>704</u> |
| Income taxes paid – net | <u>4</u> | <u>11</u> | <u>3</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - GENERAL

Elbit Vision Systems Ltd. (the “Company”) is an Israeli corporation, which, together with its subsidiaries (the “Group”), is principally engaged in the design, development, manufacturing and marketing automatic vision and ultrasonic inspection and quality monitoring systems, and rendering services related to those systems.

Elbit Vision Systems Inc. (“EVS Inc.”) incorporated in Delaware U.S.A. and Elbit Vision Systems B.V. (“EVS BV”) incorporated in the Netherlands are wholly-owned subsidiaries, engaged in the selling and marketing of the Company’s products worldwide.

In September 2004, the Company completed the acquisition of the entire shareholding of ScanMaster Systems (IRT) Ltd. (“ScanMaster Ltd.”), an Israeli company and IRT ScanMaster System Inc. (“ScanMaster Inc.”), a new Hampshire corporation (collectively - “ScanMaster”). ScanMaster is engaged in the development, manufacturing and marketing of equipment for the ultrasonic inspection of industrial parts and components for the automotive and transportation industries, the metal industry as well as applications for aircraft and jet engine inspection. During May 2010 we sold all our shares in Scanmaster (see Note 19)

The Company has sustained significant operating losses in recent periods, which has led to a significant reduction in its cash reserves. As reflected in the accompanying financial statements, the Company’s operations for the year ended December 31, 2009, resulted in a net loss of \$7,677 thousands. The Company’s ability to continue operating as a “going concern” is dependent on its ability to raise sufficient additional working capital. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to return to positive cash flow before it requires additional cash, which raises substantial doubts about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

In 2009 the Company experienced significant difficulties in sales and incurred heavy losses that led the Company to sale its investment in ScanMaster Ltd. and the Assets and Liabilities of ScanMaster Inc. The purchasers paid 250K in cash and undertook to repay the Company the sum of \$675K in satisfaction of all remaining debt owed by Scan to the Company, over a period of 10 years in equal quarterly installments starting January 1, 2011.

In connection with the sale the Company restructured its debt with the Banks. Pursuant to the agreements with the Banks, the Banks forgave part of the debt and the Company remaining debt is \$1.4M dollars of which \$0.8M dollar is repayable over a period of 5 years starting January 1, 2011 and \$0.6M dollar is repayable over a period of 10 years starting July, 31, 2015.

As to Business and Geographical segments – see Note 17.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted ("GAAP") in the United States of America.

a. Use of estimates in the preparation of financial statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting years. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Estimates and assumptions which, in the opinion of management, are significant to the underlying amounts included in the financial statements and for which it would be reasonably possible that future events or information could change those estimates include: (i) impairment assessments of goodwill and long-lived assets; (ii) realization of deferred income tax assets; and (iii) provisions for obsolete and slow moving inventory. These estimates are discussed further throughout the accompanying notes.

b. Functional Currency and Financial Statements in U.S. Dollars

The currency of the primary economic environment in which operations of the Company and its subsidiaries are conducted is the U.S. dollar (the "dollar").

Virtually all sales by the Company and its subsidiaries are made outside Israel in non-Israeli currencies, mainly the dollar. Most purchases of materials and components are made in dollars or in Israeli currency under contracts linked to the dollar. In addition, most marketing and service costs are incurred outside Israel, primarily in dollars, through the Company's wholly-owned non-Israeli subsidiaries. Thus, the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the dollar.

Transactions in currencies other than each company's functional currency are translated based on the average currency exchange rates in accordance with the principles set forth in ASC 830-10, "Foreign Currency Translation". All gains and losses from translation of monetary balance sheet items and transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded in the statements of income as financial income, net as they arise.

c. Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.

All material inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated.

d. Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalent consist of short-term highly liquid investments, that are readily convertible into cash with original maturities when purchased of three month or less.

e. Allowance for doubtful accounts

The allowance for doubtful accounts has been made on the specific identification basis.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

f. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined as follows:

Raw materials and spare parts - on moving average basis.

Products in process and finished products – on basis of production costs.

Inventories are written-down for estimated obsolescence, based on assumptions about future demand and market conditions.

g. Property and equipment

- (1) Property and equipment are stated at cost . Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of assets, as follows:

| | <u>%</u> |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| Machinery and equipment | 10-33 (mainly 33%) |
| Office furniture and equipment | 6-20 |
| Vehicles | 15-20 |

Leasehold improvements are amortized by the straight-line method over the term of the lease, or the estimated useful life of the improvements, whichever is shorter.

- (2) **Impairment of long-lived assets** – Impairment examinations and recognition are performed and determined based on the provisions of ASC 360-10, “*Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets*” (“ASC 360-10”). ASC 360-10 requires that long-lived assets and certain identifiable assets held for use be reviewed for impairment on a periodic basis, or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of an asset to be held and used is determined by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset and the amount of undiscounted future net cash flows to be generated by the asset or assets group. In the event that an asset is considered to be impaired, an impairment charge is recorded in the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its estimated fair value.

h. Other assets- Goodwill and Intangible Assets

(1) Goodwill

Under ASC 350-20, “*Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets*” (“ASC 350-10”), goodwill is not amortized to earnings, but rather is subject to periodic testing for impairment, at the reporting unit level, at least annually or more frequently if certain events or indicators of impairment occur. Impairment is the condition that exists when the carrying amount of goodwill exceeds its implied fair value. Measurement of an impairment loss is an estimate, performed based on the following: If the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds its carrying amount, goodwill of the reporting unit is considered not impaired. If the carrying amount of the reporting unit goodwill exceeds the implied fair value of that goodwill, an impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal to that excess. The Group uses the discounted cash flow method to determine the fair value of the reporting unit. The Company’s reporting units consist of reportable segments; goodwill is allocated to both segments (see also Note 17).

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

h. Other assets- Goodwill and Intangible Assets (Cont.)

The Company has designated December 31 of each year as the date on which it will perform its annual goodwill and impairment test. An impairment of \$ 1,981,000 resulted from the annual review performed in the year 2008 and an impairment of \$ 1,553,000 resulted from the annual review performed in the year 2009, allocated to the non-destructive automated inspection segment. In 2009 the Group and specifically the non-destructive segment experienced significant difficulties in sales and incurred heavy losses which led the Company to evaluate the goodwill and other intangible associated with the non destructive segment. The result of the evaluation was the write off of the remaining balance of goodwill and intangible assets. As further discussed in Note 19, the Company sold its holding in Scan (the subsidiary operating in the non-destructive segment) to a group of investors led by the Company's former CEO.

These assets are amortized by the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. Annual rates of amortization are as follows:

| | <u>%</u> |
|----------------------|----------|
| Technology | 10-20 |
| Customer relations | 10-20 |
| Distribution network | 10 |
| Brand name | 8.33 |

i. Revenue recognition:

1) Sale of products:

a. General

Revenues from sales of products and supplies are recognized when an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred and title passed to the customer, Group's price to the customer is fixed or determinable and collectibility is reasonably assured.

With respect to systems sold with installation requirements, the installation is not considered to be a separate earnings process; thus, revenue is recognized when all of the above criteria are met and installation is completed.

b. Acceptance clause, customers' support service and warranty

The Group distinguishes between revenue recognition in respect of revenue derived from automatic vision inspection products (sold by the Company) and ultrasonic inspection products (sold by ScanMaster).

The terms of the agreements between the Company and its customers are substantially different from the terms of the agreements between ScanMaster and its customers. Therefore, the revenue recognition accounting policy applied by each of the companies is different in this case. Set forth below are the main accounting policies applied by each of the companies:

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

i. Revenue recognition (Cont.):

1) Sale of products (Cont.):

The Company

In case that Company's agreement with the customer includes an "acceptance" clause, revenue recognition will take place after the Company receives the "acceptance certificate" from the customer. In some cases, the Company grants its customers a trial period, usually several months, in order to evaluate prototype of

the system's performance. In case that the systems performance meets the customer's requirements, it purchases the system at the end of the trial period. The Company does not recognize sales revenue from products shipped to customers for trial until such products are actually purchased. Until purchased, these products are recorded as consignment inventory at the lower of cost or market.

ScanMaster

ScanMaster's agreements with its customers usually include acceptance testing procedures clause ("ATP"). Each product of ScanMaster has standard performance specifications that are examined in the ATP; usually, the performance specifications are not customized for the specific needs of the customer.

b. Acceptance clause, customers' support service and warranty (Cont.)

ScanMaster (Cont.)

Also, unlike in the case of the company, ScanMaster does not grant its customers a trial period in the normal course of business. The agreements with the clients do not include the right of the clients to a refund in case the ATP is not to their satisfaction. However, the collection of the final payment from the customer (usually 10% out of the total consideration) is dependent upon receiving the signed ATP.

ScanMaster distinguishes between sales of new products, in respect of which ScanMaster has no past installation experience and sales of products, installation of which the company is well experienced. In respect of sales of new products ScanMaster recognizes revenues only after the company receives the ATP from the customer. In respect of sales of other products, in the installation of which the company is well experienced, the ATP is only a formal procedure, and therefore, the installation of products is a sufficient requirement to recognize revenues.

ScanMaster provides for warranty costs at the same time as the revenue is recognized. The annual provision is calculated at rates of 0.5%-2% of the sales, based on past experience.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

i. Revenue recognition (Cont.):

c. Right of return

The Group does not provide, in the normal course of business, a right of return to its customers. If uncertainties exist, such as the granting to the customer of a right of cancellation, revenue is recognized when the uncertainties are resolved.

d. Revenues from systems that require significant customization, integration and installation are recognized based on ASC 605-35-05 "Accounting for Performance of Construction - Type and Certain Production - Type Contracts", using contract accounting on the percentage of completion method, based on the relationship of actual labor costs incurred, to total labor costs estimated to be incurred over the duration of the contract. Provisions for estimated losses on uncompleted contracts are made in the period in which such losses are first determined, in the amount of the estimated loss on the entire contract.

Arrangements that include professional services are evaluated to determine whether those services are essential to the functionality of other elements of the arrangement. When services are considered essential, revenue under the arrangement is recognized using contract accounting.

When services are not considered essential, the revenue allocable, based on the criteria prescribed in ASC 810-10-45-14 (Formerly EITF 00-1), to the professional services is recognized as the services are performed.

2) Services rendered

Service revenue in respect of the Group's products is recognized ratably over the contractual period, or as services are performed.

3) Deferred income

The deferred income balance as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 include amounts of revenues that were invoiced and cash was received, but deferred less applicable product and warranty costs.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

j. Research and development

Research and development expenses net of third party grants, are expensed as incurred. The Company has no obligation to repay the grants if sales are not generated.

k. Advertising expenses

Advertising expenses are expensed as incurred. Advertising expenses for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 were \$ 171,000, \$ 431,000 and \$ 428,000, respectively.

l. Deferred income taxes

The company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740-10, "Accounting for Income Taxes" ("ASC 740-10"). Deferred income taxes are determined by the asset and liability method based on the estimated future tax effects attributable to temporary differences between income tax bases of assets and liabilities and their reported amounts in the financial statements, and to carryforwards for tax losses and deductions. Deferred tax balances are computed using the enacted tax rates to be in effect at the time when these differences are expected to reverse, as they are known at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as current or non-current according to the classification of the respective asset or liability, or the expected reversal date of the specific temporary difference, if not related to a specific asset or liability.

Valuation allowances in respect of deferred tax assets are established when it is more likely than not that all or a portion of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized.

m. Earning (loss) per share ("EPS")

Basic EPS is computed based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during each year. Total common stock equivalents, related to options and warrants 21,783,514, 13,492,331 and 16,862,858 shares for the years 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively, were excluded from EPS calculation, because the effect of such options and warrants is antidilutive.

n. Stock-based compensation

The Company recognizes \$ 76,000 of compensation expenses in 2009 as a result of the application of ASC 718-10. According to "share base compensation" accounting, the Company recorded compensation for stock options granted to employees and directors over the vesting period of the options based on the difference, if any, between the exercise price of the options and the market price of the underlying shares at that date.

As to information about the stock option plans and assumptions see Note 11b.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

o. Comprehensive income

In addition to income (loss), other comprehensive income includes exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in subsidiary.

p. Reclassification

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

q. Concentration of credit risk

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Group held cash and cash equivalents and short-term bank deposits, most of which were deposited with major Israeli, European, and U.S. banks. The Company is of the opinion that the credit risk in respect of these balances is insignificant.

The Group performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers for the purpose of determining the appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts. In respect of sales to customers in emerging economies, the Group requires letters of credit from banks.

r. Recently issued accounting pronouncements:

Amendment to Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 815 (SFAS No. 161)

Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted the disclosure requirements in the amendment to ASC 815 (added by SFAS No. 161), “Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities”, which expands disclosures but does not change accounting for derivative instruments and hedging activities. The adoption of the amendment did not have any impact on the consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Company.

ASC 815-40 (EITF 07-5)

In June 2008, the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force reached a consensus on EITF Issue No. 07-5, “Determining Whether an Instrument (or an Embedded Feature) is Indexed to an Entity’s Own Stock”. The consensus is an amendment to ASC 815-40 Contract in Entity’s Own Equity.

The Company applies this consensus effective January 1, 2009. The adoption of the amendment did not have any impact on the consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Company.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

r. Recently issued accounting pronouncements (Cont.):

ASC 855 (SFAS 165)

In May 2009, the FASB issued ASC 855 (SFAS No. 165), "Subsequent Events". ASC 855 establishes general standards of accounting for, and disclosure of, events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued or are available to be issued. In particular, this statement sets forth: (1) the period after the balance sheet date during which management of a reporting entity should evaluate events or transactions that may occur for potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements, (2) the circumstances under which an entity should recognize events or transactions occurring after the balance sheet date in its financial statements and (3) the disclosures that an entity should make about events or transactions that occurred after the balance sheet date. ASC 855 is effective for the interim or annual financial periods ending after June 15, 2009. The adoption of this standard did not have any impact on the consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Company.

s. Initial adoption of new standards:

ASC 105 (SFAS 168)

In June 2009, the FASB issued ASC 105, "The FASB Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles". ASC 105 establishes the "FASB Accounting Standards Codification" ("Codification"), and was officially launched on July 1, 2009, for the purpose of serving as the source of authoritative U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") recognized by the FASB to be applied by nongovernmental entities. Rules and interpretive releases of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") under the authority of federal securities laws are also sources of authoritative U.S. GAAP for SEC registrants. The subsequent issuances of new standards will be in the form of Accounting Standards Updates that will be included in the Codification. In general, the Codification is not expected to change U.S. GAAP. All other accounting literature excluded from the Codification will be considered non-authoritative. ASC 105 is effective for financial statements issued for interim and annual periods ending after September 15, 2009. Effective December 31, 2009, all references made to GAAP in our consolidated financial statements include the new Codification numbering system along with original references.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

t. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

ASU 2009-13

In October 2009, the FASB issued "Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2009-13 Multiple Deliverable Revenue Arrangements a consensus of EITF" (formerly topic 08-1) an amendment to ASC 605-25. The update provides amendments to the criteria in Subtopic 605-25 for separating consideration in multiple-deliverable arrangements. The amendments in this update establish a selling price hierarchy for determining the selling price of a deliverable. The selling price used for each deliverable will be based on vendor-specific objective evidence if available, third-party evidence if vendor-specific objective evidence is not available, or estimated selling price if neither vendor-specific objective evidence nor third-party evidence is available. The amendments in this update will also replace the term "fair value" in the revenue allocation guidance with the term "selling price" in order to clarify that the allocation of revenue is based on entity-specific assumptions rather than assumptions of a marketplace participant.

The amendments will also eliminate the residual method of allocation and require that arrangement consideration be allocated at the inception of the arrangement to all deliverables using the relative selling price method. The relative selling price method allocates any discount in the arrangement proportionally to each deliverable on the basis of each deliverable's selling price.

The update will be effective for revenue arrangements entered into or modified in fiscal years beginning on or after June 15, 2010 with earlier adoption permitted. The adoption of this update is not expected to have material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 3 - CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

a. Acquisition and Disposal of Yuravision

On December 1, 2006, the Company executed an agreement with a Korean corporation for the sale of its investment in Yuravision shares in consideration for \$950,000 plus the purchase from the Company of its right to receive from Yuravision repayment of an \$800,000 loan in consideration for the full value of the loan. Half of the Purchase Price was paid upon the closing of the transaction on December 15, 2006, and the remaining half of the Purchase Price will be payable no later than May 1, 2009.

On January 28, 2008 the Company entered into a modification agreement amending the December 1, 2006 agreement with the Korean corporation. Pursuant to the modification agreement the Loan Amount was reduced from \$800,000 to \$460,000, without any further obligation by the Korean corporation for the reduced amount of \$340,000. The payment terms of the loan were changed so that the Korean corporation paid to the Company \$360,000 on February 4, 2008 and paid the remaining \$100,000 owed under the loan in January 2009. The terms for the payment of the purchase price were not changed.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****NOTE 4 – INVENTORIES**

| | December 31 | |
|-------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| Raw materials | 1,255 | 2,384 |
| Work in process | 450 | 1,472 |
| Finished products | 21 | 90 |
| | <u>1,726</u> | <u>3,946</u> |

The balances are net of write-down of \$1,795,000 and \$1,150,000 as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

NOTE 5 – OTHER LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES AND INVESTMENT

| | December 31 | |
|--|------------------------|-------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| Deposits on leased vehicle (see also Note 10b2)) | 68 | 76 |
| Investment (1) | 61 | 61 |
| | <u>129</u> | <u>137</u> |

(1) On July 22, 2004, the Company converted a convertible loan that had been granted to Micro Components Ltd. ("MCL") into 197,217 ordinary shares of MCL. As of December 31, 2009 the Company holds 4% of MCL's ordinary shares.

NOTE 6 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

a. Comprised as follows:

| | December 31 | |
|--|------------------------|--------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| Machinery and equipment | 2,961 | 2,891 |
| Leasehold improvements | 272 | 271 |
| Office furniture and equipment | 427 | 427 |
| Vehicles | 62 | 62 |
| | <u>3,722</u> | <u>3,651</u> |
| Less - accumulated depreciation and amortization | 3,349 | 3,208 |
| | <u>373</u> | <u>443</u> |

b. Depreciation and amortization expenses totaled \$ 148,000, \$ 173,000, and \$222,000, in the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7- OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

| | Gross carrying amount | | Accumulated amortization | |
|----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------|----------------------------------|--------------|
| | December 31 | | December 31 | |
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| | U.S. dollars in thousands | | U.S. dollars in thousands | |
| Technology | 2,828 | 2,828 | 2,608 | 1,385 |
| Customer relations | 1,599 | 1,599 | 1,501 | 775 |
| Distribution network | 338 | 338 | 338 | 147 |
| Brand name | 489 | 489 | 489 | 177 |
| Backlog | 414 | 414 | 414 | 414 |
| | <u>5,668</u> | <u>5,668</u> | <u>5,350</u> | <u>2,898</u> |

Amortization expenses totaled \$ 2,457,000⁽¹⁾, \$ 669,000 and \$ 659,000, in the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively.

(1) the amount is inclusive of impairment in the amount of \$2,154,000 relating to the non-destructive segment.

Estimated amortization expense for the following years, subsequent to December 31, 2009:

| | <u>\$ in thousands</u> |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Year ended December 31: | |
| 2010 | 318 |
| 2011 | - |
| 2012 | - |

NOTE 8- ACCRUED SEVERANCE PAY, NET

- a. The Company's liability for severance pay is calculated in accordance with Israeli law based on the latest salary paid to employees and the length of employment in the Company. Part of the liability is funded through individual insurance policies. The policies are assets of the company and, under labor agreement subject to certain limitation, they may be transferred to ownership of the beneficiary employees.
- b. A U.S. subsidiary provides defined contribution plan for the benefit of its employees. Under this plan, contributions are based on specific percentages of pay.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 9 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES – LOANS AND OTHER

a. Composed as follows:

| | December 31 | |
|------------------|------------------------|-------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| Loans from banks | 6,616 | - |
| | <u>6,616</u> | <u>-</u> |

On November 2009 the Company signed new agreements with its bank to restructure its credit facilities which agreed to maintain the Company's credit and financing facilities, the banks will delay repayment of the principal on outstanding loans to a four year period commencing on January 1, 2012 by quarterly payment including yearly interest rate of Libor +2% . For amendment of those agreements see Note 19.

b. The liabilities (net of current maturities) mature in the following years after the balance sheet dates:

| | December 31 | |
|---------------------|------------------------|-------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| 2010 | - | - |
| 2011 | - | - |
| 2012 | 1,716 | - |
| 2013 and thereafter | 4,900 | - |
| | <u>6,616</u> | <u>-</u> |

See note 19 for the agreement with the banks subsequent to the balance sheet date.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

a. Royalties

- 1) The Company is committed to pay royalties to the Government of Israel based on proceeds from sales of products in the research and development of which the Government participates by way of grants. At the time the grants were received, successful development of the related projects was not assured.

In the case of failure of a project that was partly financed as above, the Company is not obligated to pay any such royalties.

Under the terms of the Company's funding from the Israeli Government, royalties of 3%-5% are payable on sales of products developed from a project so funded, up to 100% of the amount of the grant received by the Company (dollar linked); as from January 1, 2001 - with the addition of an annual interest rate based on Libor.

Royalty expenses to the Government of Israel totaled \$76,000, \$ 224,000 and \$ 266,000 in the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 respectively and are included in the statements of operations among cost of revenues.

- 2) The Company and ScanMaster Ltd. are committed to pay royalties to the Government of Israel in respect of marketing expenses in which the Government participated by way of grants. At the time the grants were received, successful development of the related projects was not assured. In the case of failure of a project that was partly financed as above, the Company is not obligated to pay any such royalties. The royalties are payable at the rate of 4% of the increase in export sales, up to the amount of the dollar-linked grant received. No royalties were paid in the reported years to the Government of Israel.

On November 7, 2007, the Company received a letter from the Ministry of Trade, Industry and Labor – Fund for the Encouragement of Marketing Abroad (the "Fund"), claiming that it had failed to pay royalties to the Fund since 1999 in the aggregate amount of \$480,818. On November 21, 2007, the Company sent a letter to the Fund in which it stated that the Fund had not requested any of these royalties for many years despite the Company's written request to clarify the issue. In its letter the Company stated that a material amount of the royalties could no longer be claimed due to the operation of the statute of limitations and that in any event the Fund may be estopped from making at least part of the claims as a result of its non-response to the Company's inquiry. On December 18, 2007, the Company met with representatives of the Fund to discuss the issue. The Company have yet to receive a response to the meeting. The Company recorded an allowance of \$ 90,000 on account of this claim.

The maximum royalty amount payable the Company expect to pay to the Government of Israel under 1 and 2 above ,at December 31, 2009 is approximately \$1,003,000.

- 4) ScanMaster Ltd. signed an agreement with a supplier, whereunder the supplier assisted Scanmaster Ltd. to complete a development of one of the Company's products. The supplier is also entitled to receive royalties from the product's sales. The royalty expenses amounted to \$ 30,000, \$ 17,000 and \$ 34,000 in the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively, were included in the statements of operations in cost of revenues.
- 5) As part of acquisition of Panoptes Ltd. (see Note 3b.), the Company, subject to certain instances, will pay cash royalties equaling 3.5% of sales of EVS's optical inspection systems between January 2006 and the end of December 2008 to Ma'aragim Panoptes' controlling shareholder. The Company paid to Ma'aragim royalties \$ 204,000, \$ 155,000 and \$ 109,000 during the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (cont.)

b. Lease commitments

- 1) The premises occupied by the Company and certain subsidiaries are rented under various operating lease agreements. The lease agreements for the premises expire in 2009 with extended options for another 3 years. The company extended the lease agreement for another 3 years starting January 1, 2010. On June 2010 the company ended the agreement (See note 19)

Minimum lease commitments of the Company and the subsidiaries under the above leases, at rates in effect as of December 31, 2009, are as follows:

| | <u>\$ in thousands</u> |
|--------------------------|------------------------|
| Year ending December 31: | |
| 2010 | 422 |
| 2011 | 420 |
| 2012 | 420 |
| | <u>1,262</u> |

The rental payments for the premises in Israel, which constitute most of the above amounts, are payable in Israeli currency linked to the US Dollar.

Rental expenses totaled \$ 469,000, \$ 474,000, and \$ 331,000 in the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

During May ,2010 The company moved to new facilities (See Note 19).

- 2) The Company leases motor vehicles under long-term operating lease agreements. The lease agreements expire on various dates ending in 2010 – 2011 (with prior notice of cancellation clauses).

Minimum lease commitments of the Company under the above leases, at rates in effect on December 31, 2009, are as follows:

| | <u>\$ in thousands</u> |
|------|------------------------|
| 2010 | 236 |
| 2011 | 255 |
| | <u>491</u> |

To secure the amounts due to the lessor, the Company has deposited a total of U.S. \$ 61,000. The deposits are unlinked and presented among other long-term receivables.

Lease expenses in 2009, 2008 and 2007, amounted to \$ 492,000, \$ 516,000 and \$ 430,000 respectively.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (cont.)

c. Guarantees

As of December 31, 2009, the Company provided guarantees in the aggregate amount of \$798,000 to its customers in order to secure the Company's commitments under its sales agreements. The guarantees are usually secured by cash advances received from the said customers.

NOTE 11 - SHAREHOLDER' EQUITY

a. Authorized, issued and outstanding shares

- 1) The Company's Ordinary Shares are traded in the United States on the OTC Bulletin Board market under the symbol EVSNF.OB.
- 2) In June 2007 the Company completed a transaction with a group of Israeli institutional investors, for the purchase of its 9,465,544 ordinary shares for \$0.315 per share, of an aggregate price of \$2,981,646. Pursuant to the transaction, the investors were also issued warrants to purchase 4,732,774 of the Company's ordinary shares at an exercise price per share of \$0.45, exercisable for a period of 4 years.
- 3) On June 21, 2007, following the approval of the Company's board of directors and the Company's audit committee, the Company executed an agreement with Elbit Ltd., or the Elbit Agreement. This agreement was approved by the Company's shareholders in a meeting held on July 31, 2007. Pursuant to this agreement Elbit Ltd.(i) converted an existing loan to the Company in the amount of \$470,000 (including accrued interest up until March 31, 2007) into 1,492,063 ordinary shares, at a price of \$0.315 per share; and (ii) invested \$250,000 in consideration for 793,651 of the Company's ordinary shares at a price of \$0.315 per share and received a 4-year warrant to purchase 396,825 of the Company's ordinary shares at an exercise price of \$0.45 per share. At consummation the Company paid all interest accrued on the loan between April 1, 2007 and the closing date.
- 4) On February 21, 2006, the Company consummated the Mivtach Agreement. Pursuant to the agreement, Mivtach Shamir Holdings Ltd. ("Mivtach") provided the Company with a two-year \$3 million loan, which Mivtach Shamir was entitled at its sole discretion, for a period of 24 months following the provision of the loan, to convert into 6,000,000 of the Company's ordinary shares, at a price per share of \$0.5 (half the loan was being held in escrow subject to the completion of a certain milestone, or conversion of the loan). The interest on the loan was repaid on a quarterly basis. Mivtach was also granted a two-year warrant to purchase 4,000,000 of the Company's ordinary shares at an exercise price of \$0.5 per share, exercisable only if the loan was converted. On February 21, 2006, Mivtach assigned their right to receive shares from the Company, under the convertible loan and warrant, to M S N D Real Estate Holding Ltd. ("M.S.N.D."). On June 21, 2007 the Company executed an agreement with M.S.N.D., which was approved by the Company's shareholders in a meeting held on July 31, 2007, pursuant to which, the Mivtach Agreement was amended, or the Amendment Agreement. Pursuant to the Amendment Agreement, the terms of the Mivtach Agreement and the loan therein, were amended, such that in consideration for M.S.N.D.'s undertaking to convert the full loan amount by no later than August 1, 2007 (a)

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 - SHAREHOLDER' EQUITY (cont.)

a. Authorized, issued and outstanding shares (cont.)

Mivtach will be issued with 9,523,810 of ordinary shares; and (b) Mivtach will receive a 4-year warrant to purchase 2,380,952 of the Company's ordinary shares at an exercise price of \$0.45 per share. Mivtach also agreed to waive its rights to exercise at least 3,000,000 ordinary shares issuable under the Mivtach Agreement, agreeing to exercise no more than 1,000,000 ordinary shares issuable under the Amendment Agreement, which warrants expired on February 21, 2008. Following consummation the Amendment Agreement M.S.N.D. has become a holder of more than 25% of the Company's issued and outstanding share capital.

M.S.N.D. also completed the purchase of 2,939,192 of the Company's ordinary shares from three of the founders of ScanMaster, in accordance with the provisions of a share purchase agreement.

During September 2008, M.S.N.D. transferred the right to exercise 1,380,000 ordinary shares to David Gal, the Company's former CEO.

- 5) In December 2009 the Company issued Mivtach Shamir Holdings Ltd. 18,664,078 ordinary shares for \$0.097 per share for a total amount of \$1,810,416. This amount include conversion of Loan received from Mivtach during 2009 in an amount of \$627,000. Pursuant to the transaction, Mivtach was also issued warrants to purchase 9,332,039 of the Company's ordinary shares at an exercise price per share of \$0.139, exercisable for a period of 4 years.

b. Share option plans:

1) The plans:

- (a) In February 1996, the Company's board of directors adopted the Company's Employee Share Option Plan (1996) (hereafter – The 1996 Plan). Under the 1996 plan, 565,720 options can be granted to directors, employees and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries. Each option can be exercised into one ordinary share of the Company. The 1996 plan was valid for ten years and expired in February 2006, except for option awards outstanding on that date.

Under the 1996 Plan, options usually vest as follows: 50% - two years after the effective date of grant; 75% - after three years; and 100% - after four years.

- (b) In April 2000, the board of directors of the Company adopted the Employee Share Option Plan (2000) (hereafter – The 2000 Plan).

Under the 2000 plan, options to purchase an aggregate of 4,500,000 ordinary shares are available to be awarded to employees, directors or consultants of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Under the 2000 plan, options usually vest over a period of three or four years from the date of grant, in equal parts each year.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 - SHAREHOLDER' EQUITY (cont.)

b. Share option plans (cont.):

The 2000 Plan is valid for ten years and will expire on April 3, 2010, except for options outstanding on that date.

- (c) In November 2003, the Board of Directors of the Company adopted the Employee Share Option Plan (2003) (hereafter – The 2003 Plan).

Under the 2003 plan, options to purchase an aggregate of 2,000,000 ordinary shares are available to be awarded to employees, directors or consultants of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Under the 2003 plan, options usually vest over a period of four years from the date of grant, in equal parts each year.

The 2003 Plan is valid for ten years and will expire on November 30, 2013, except for options outstanding on that date.

- (d) In March 2006, the Board of Directors of the Company adopted the Employee Share Option Plan (2006) (hereafter – The 2006 Plan).

Under the 2006 plan, options to purchase an aggregate of 2,000,000 ordinary shares are available to be awarded to employees, directors or consultants of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Under the 2006 plan, options usually exercisable over a period up to ten years following the date of grant, if not exercised earlier, or 6 months after termination of the employee, will generally vest as to 25-33% commencing the beginning of the second year after the grant and as to an additional 25-33% in each of the remaining years thereafter, assuming continuous employment with the Company through such periods.

The 2006 Plan is valid for ten years and will expire in March, 2016, except for options outstanding on that date.

The exercise price of options granted under the 1996, 2000 and 2003 plans is to be not less than 85% of the fair market value of the ordinary share on the date of grant. All of the outstanding options from the 1996, 2000 and 2003 plan are to expire no later than 10 years following the date of grant.

During 2007, 2008 and 2009 no options were exercised.

The 2000, 2003 and 2006 plans are subject to the terms stipulated by Section 102 of the Israeli Income Tax Ordinance.

NOTE 11 - SHAREHOLDER' EQUITY (cont.)

b. Share option plans (cont.):

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1) The plans (cont.):

The amount allowed as an expense for tax purposes, at the time the employee utilizes such benefit, is limited to the amount of the benefit that is liable to tax as labor income, in the hands of the employee; all being subject to the restrictions specified in Section 102 of the Income Tax Ordinance.

The aforementioned expense will be recognized in the tax year that the benefit is credited to the employee.

2) Options granted to employees:

- (a) A summary of the status of the above plans in respect of options granted to employees and directors of the Company and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, and changes during the years ended on those dates, is presented below:

| | Year ended December 31 | | | | | |
|--|------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------|
| | 2009 | | 2008 | | 2007 | |
| | Number | Weighted average exercise price | Number | Weighted average exercise price | Number | Weighted average exercise price |
| Options outstanding at beginning of year | 5,410,352 | 0.69 | 5,010,352 | \$ 0.79 | 4,888,686 | \$ 0.83 |
| Changes during the year: | | | | | | |
| Granted (1) | - | - | 547,500 | 0.34 | 350,000 | 0.42 |
| Exercised | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Forfeited | (251,250) | 0.33 | (147,500) | 1.34 | (228,334) | 1.19 |
| Options outstanding at end of year | <u>5,159,102</u> | <u>0.71</u> | <u>5,410,352</u> | <u>0.69</u> | <u>5,010,352</u> | <u>0.79</u> |
| Options exercisable at year end | <u>4,646,602</u> | <u>0.75</u> | <u>4,402,102</u> | <u>\$ 0.77</u> | <u>3,962,739</u> | <u>\$ 0.85</u> |
| Weighted average fair value of options granted during the year (2) | <u>-</u> | | <u>\$ 0.30</u> | | <u>\$ 0.35</u> | |

- (1) Options granted in 2008 and 2007 were granted with exercise price that was at market value or above.

- (2) The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model in 2008 and 2009, with the following weighted average assumptions:

| | Year ended December 31 | |
|--------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| | 2008 | 2007 |
| Dividend yield | <u>0%</u> | <u>0%</u> |
| Expected volatility | <u>126%</u> | <u>140%</u> |
| Risk-free interest rate | <u>3.48%</u> | <u>4.15%</u> |
| Expected life - in years | <u>6.5</u> | <u>6</u> |

NOTE 11 - SHAREHOLDER' EQUITY (cont.)

b. Share option plans (cont.):

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2) Options granted to employees (cont.):

Dividend yield - Management used an expected dividend yield based primarily on past experience applicable as of the grant date.

Expected volatility - Management estimated volatility based on the historical volatility of the Company's ordinary shares, being the only traded financial instrument of the Company, using in most cases daily observations of the Company's price share to determine the standard deviation.

Risk free interest rate - The risk-free interest rate is based on the implied yield in effect at the time of each option grant, based on U.S. Treasury zero-coupon bond issued with equivalent remaining terms.

Management estimates forfeiture rates at the date of grant, which are adjusted in subsequent periods if the actual forfeiture rates differ from those initially estimated. Management uses historical data to estimate pre-vesting option forfeiture rates and records share-based compensation expense only for those awards that are expected to vest.

2) Options granted to employees (Cont.):

(b) The following table summarizes certain information about options granted to employees and directors of the Company which were outstanding and exercisable under the above plans as of December 31, 2009:

| Exercise prices | Options outstanding | | Options exercisable | |
|-----------------|---|---|---|---|
| | Number outstanding at December 31, 2009 | Weighted average remaining contractual life | Number exercisable at December 31, 2009 | Weighted average remaining contractual life |
| \$ | | <u>Years</u> | | <u>Years</u> |
| 0.15-0.32 | 825,055 | 0.2-8.6 | 542,555 | 2.6-7.5 |
| 0.35-0.46 | 635,250 | 0.05-8.1 | 460,250 | 0.05-8 |
| 0.48-0.70 | 1,098,297 | 2.2-8 | 1,098,297 | 2.2-8 |
| 0.75-0.85 | 1,084,334 | 3.9-7.3 | 1,084,334 | 3.9-7.3 |
| 1.00-1.25 | 1,461,166 | 0-4.9 | 1,461,166 | 0-4.9 |
| | <u>5,159,102</u> | | <u>4,646,602</u> | |

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 - TAXES ON INCOME

a. Corporate taxation in Israel

- 1) The provision for current taxes of the Company and its Israeli subsidiaries was determined until 2007 in accordance to the provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance and the Income Tax Law (Adjustments for Inflation)-1985, which established the measurement of the results for tax purposes on a real basis pursuant to changes in the CPI.

In February 2008 an amendment to the Israeli tax was approved by the Israeli parliament which determined that the validity of the Adjustments for Inflation Law would end in 2007, and, commencing from the 2008, the provisions of the law would no longer apply, except for transitional provisions intended to avoid distortions in the tax computations. In accordance with the amendment, from the tax year of 2008 and thereafter, the adjustment of income for tax purposes to a real measurement basis will no longer be calculated.

- 2) Tax rates

The income of the Company and ScanMaster Ltd. (other than income from "approved enterprises", see b. below) are taxed at the regular rate. Corporate tax rate applicable to companies in Israel in 2009 is 26% which will decrease gradually to 18% in 2016.

b) Non Israeli subsidiaries

Subsidiaries that are incorporated outside of Israel are assessed for tax under the tax laws in their countries of residence. The principal tax rates applicable to subsidiaries outside Israel are as follows:

Company incorporated in the USA – tax rate of 39%.

Company incorporated in the Netherlands – tax rate of 20%.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 - TAXES ON INCOME (cont.)

b. Tax benefits under the Law for the Encouragement of Capital Investments, 1959 (hereinafter – the law)

Under the law, by virtue of the “approved enterprise” status granted to investments in certain assets the Company and ScanMaster Ltd. are entitled to various tax benefits.

1) The main tax benefits available to the Company and ScanMaster Ltd. are:

(a) Reduced tax rates:

(i) The Company

Tax exemption during the period of benefits – 10 years – commencing in the first year in which the Company earns taxable income from the approved enterprises (provided that the maximum period to which it is restricted by the law has not elapsed).

The Company has four approved enterprises; the benefit periods commenced in 1994, 1995, 1997 and 2004, respectively.

The periods of benefits for the first, second and third approved enterprise expired in 2003, 2004 and 2006, respectively.

In the event of distribution of cash dividends from income, which was tax exempt as above, the Company would have to pay 25% tax in respect of the amount distributed. The amount distributed for this purpose includes the amount of the tax that applies as a result of the distribution.

(ii) ScanMaster Ltd.

Tax exemption during the period of benefits – 7 years – commencing in the first year in which ScanMaster earns taxable income from the approved enterprises (provided that the maximum period to which it is restricted by the law has not elapsed).

Tax exemption on income from approved enterprises in respect of which ScanMaster have elected the “alternative benefits” (involving waiver of investment grants); the length of the exemption period is four years, after which the income from these enterprises is taxable at the rate of 25% for three years.

ScanMaster Ltd. has three approved enterprises; the benefit periods in respect of the first and second enterprises commenced in 1994 and 1997, respectively. The period of tax benefits in respect of the first approved enterprise has expired.

The period of tax benefits in respect of the second approved enterprise expired in 2008. The third approved enterprise has not yet been activated.

In March 2004 ScanMaster Ltd. received a warning from the Investment Center that the instrument of approval of the second approved enterprise might be cancelled. ScanMaster Ltd. plans to appeal the Investment Center’s decision in the near future. ScanMaster Ltd. has not utilized its tax benefits in respect of this enterprise. In case that the said approved enterprise will be cancelled, the Company estimates that it will not be required to be subject to penalties.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 - TAXES ON INCOME (cont.)

b. Tax benefits under the Law for the Encouragement of Capital Investments, 1959 (hereinafter – the law) (cont.)

(b) Accelerated depreciation

The Company is entitled to claim accelerated depreciation in respect of equipment used by the approved enterprises during five tax years.

(c) Conditions for entitlement of the benefits

The entitlement to the above benefits is conditional upon the Company fulfilling the conditions stipulated by the above law, regulations published there under and the certificate of approval for the specific investments in approved enterprises. In the event of failure to comply with these conditions, the benefits may be canceled, and ScanMaster Ltd. and the Company may be required to refund the amount of the benefits, in whole or in part, with the addition of linkage differences to the Israeli CPI and interest.

In the event of distribution of cash dividends out of income, which was tax exempt as above, the companies would have to pay the 25% tax in respect of the amount distributed. For this purpose, the amount distributed includes the amount of the tax that applies as a result of the distribution.

c. Tax benefits under the Law for the Encouragement of Industry (Taxes), 1969

The Company and ScanMaster Ltd. are “industrial companies” as defined by this law and as such are entitled to certain tax benefits, consisting mainly of accelerated depreciation as prescribed by regulations published under the Inflationary Adjustments Law, amortization of patents and certain other intangible property, and the right to claim public issuance expenses.

d. Reconciliation of Income Taxes

Following is a reconciliation of the theoretical tax expense, assuming all income is taxed at the statutory corporate tax rate applicable to Israeli corporations, and the actual expense:

| | Year ended December 31 | | |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
| | \$ in thousands | | |
| Loss before taxes on income | (7,673) | (7,482) | (1,339) |
| Theoretical tax benefit on the above amount | (1,995) | (2,020) | (388) |
| Increase in taxes in respect of tax losses incurred in the reported year for which deferred taxes were not recorded (see f. below) | 1,995 | 2,020 | 388 |
| Other | 4 | 11 | 3 |
| Actual tax expense | 4 | 11 | 3 |

Taxes on income included in the statement of operations relate to Company’s subsidiaries.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 - TAXES ON INCOME (cont.)

e. Deferred Taxes

- 1) The Company has approximately \$ 51 million unutilized carryforward tax losses from prior years. Therefore, no current tax liability has been provided in 2009 and 2008. Virtually all the Company's temporary differences are in respect of carryforward tax losses. Accordingly, no deferred tax assets have been included in these financial statements in respect of the Company's carryforward tax losses.
- 2) ScanMaster has unutilized carryforward tax losses from prior years, exceeding other temporary differences. Valuation allowance has been provided in full, for all deferred taxes relating to the above tax losses and temporary differences; Accordingly no tax benefits have been included in these financial statements, as follows:

| | <u>December 31, 2009</u> | <u>December 31, 2008</u> |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| | <u>\$ in thousands</u> | <u>\$ in thousands</u> |
| Provision for vacation pay | 87 | 90 |
| Accrued severance pay | 76 | 91 |
| Carryforward tax losses | 859 | 1,139 |
| Research and development costs | 373 | 653 |
| Less – valuation allowance | (1,395) | (1,973) |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |

The deferred taxes are computed at the average tax rate of 20% - 25%.

f. Carryforward tax losses

Carryforward tax losses of the Company and its subsidiaries aggregate approximately \$ 55 million at December 31, 2009.

g. Tax assessments

The tax assessments of the Company and ScanMaster Ltd. through the tax year 2003 are deemed final.

NOTE 13 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

a. General

The Company operates internationally, which gives rise to exposure to market risks, mainly from changes in foreign exchange rates.

b. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments included in working capital is usually identical or close to their carrying amount. The fair value of long-term receivables also approximate the carrying amounts, since they bear interest at rates close to prevailing market rates.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14 – LIABILITIES SECURED BY PLEDGES AND RESTRICTION PLACED IN RESPECT OF LIABILITIES

- a. The Group has registered fixed charge on bank deposits in favor of certain banks. The bank deposits are used to secure a credit line granted to the Company by the banks, and as collateral for guarantees provided to its customers (see Note 2q).

As of December 31, 2009, the bank deposits amount to \$ 1,030 thousands, out of which \$ 132 thousands are linked to the dollar and \$ 898 thousands are linked to the Euro; The deposits are for a period of one Month.

- b. The Company and Scanmaster have registered floating charges on all of their assets in favor of banks (see Notes 9, 15c).

NOTE 15 – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

| | December 31 | |
|--|------------------------|-------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| a. Accounts receivable | | |
| 1) Trade – allowance for doubtful accounts: | | |
| Balance at beginning of year | 685 | 677 |
| Charged to statement of operations | 253 | 8 |
| Write-off of uncollectible amounts | - | - |
| Balance at end of year | <u>938</u> | <u>685</u> |
| 2) Other: | | |
| Employees | 28 | 36 |
| Prepaid expenses | 289 | 118 |
| Israeli Government departments and agencies | 147 | 362 |
| Receivables from selling the Yuravision | - | 100 |
| | <u>464</u> | <u>616</u> |

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 15 – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Cont.)

b. Accounts payable and accruals – other:

| | December 31 | |
|---|------------------------|--------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| | \$ in thousands | |
| Employees and employee institutions | 764 | 732 |
| Israeli Government departments and agencies | 1,004 | 918 |
| Provision for vacation and recreation pay | 464 | 550 |
| Provision for product warranty | 194 | 255 |
| Liability for commissions to agents | 286 | 287 |
| Accrued expenses and sundry | 500 | 574 |
| | 3,212 | 3,316 |

c. Credit from banks

Composed as follows:

| | % interest rate as of December 31, 2009 | December 31 | |
|------------------------------|--|------------------------|--------------|
| | | 2009 | 2008 |
| | | \$ in thousands | |
| Unlinked credit from bank | | - | 408 |
| Short-term loans from banks: | | | |
| Linked to the dollar | 2.5 | 225 | 4,444 |
| Linked to the Euro | | 689 | 1,536 |
| | | 914 | 6,388 |

In 2003, the Company entered into agreements for bank credit facilities, pursuant to which the Company may, from time to time, borrow an aggregate amount of up to \$3,930,000. As of December 31, 2008 the Company uses \$3,916,000 of the said credit; to secure the credit facilities, the Company registered a first ranking floating charge on all of the Company's assets and all the assets of ScanMaster and a floating fixed charge on certain bank deposits in favor of the said banks (see Note 14). In May 2010, The Company entered into new agreements for bank credit facilities (see Note 19).

d. Cost of revenues

| | Year ended December 31 | | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
| | \$ in thousands | | |
| Industrial operations: | | | |
| Materials consumed | 5,348 | 7,787 | 5,533 |
| Payroll and related expenses | 1,520 | 3,120 | 2,776 |
| Subcontracted work | 292 | 519 | 247 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 2,197 | 571 | 579 |
| Other production expenses | 1,440 | 2,311 | 1,873 |
| Royalties (see Note 10a) | 75 | 241 | 300 |
| | 10,872 | 14,549 | 11,308 |

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 15 – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (cont.):

e. Research and development expenses:

| | | | |
|--|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| Total expenses | 3,036 | 4,711 | 3,454 |
| Less – grants and participations (see Note 10a1) | - | (152) | (141) |
| | <u>3,036</u> | <u>4,559</u> | <u>3,313</u> |

f. Financial expenses, net

| | Year ended December 31 | | |
|--|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
| | \$ in thousands | | |
| Income: | | | |
| Interest in respect of bank | | | |
| Deposits and securities | 3 | 26 | 62 |
| Exchange differences | - | - | 48 |
| Other | - | - | - |
| | <u>3</u> | <u>26</u> | <u>110</u> |
| Expenses: | | | |
| Interest | | | |
| In respect of liability to related parties | 10 | 4 | 360 |
| In respect of credit from banks | 468 | 537 | 747 |
| Exchange differences | 346 | 555 | - |
| Other | 6 | 12 | 84 |
| | <u>830</u> | <u>1,108</u> | <u>1,191</u> |
| | <u>(827)</u> | <u>(1,082)</u> | <u>(1,081)</u> |

g. Other expenses

| | Year ended December 31 | | |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------|----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
| | \$ in thousands | | |
| Write off of discount on convertible loan associated with beneficial conversion feature (see note 9a.(3)) | - | - | (1,047) |
| Other | 110 | (18) | (230) |
| | <u>110</u> | <u>(18)</u> | <u>(1,277)</u> |

NOTE 16 – RELATED PARTIES

| | 2009 | 2008 | 2007 |
|---|------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| | \$ in thousands | | |
| Marketing and selling | 174 | 250 | 120 |
| General and administrative | 138 | 302 | 278 |
| Financing expenses on long-term loan granted by shareholders - see Note 9a. | 10 | 4 | 360 |
| Other expenses | - | 30 | 1,047 |

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17 - BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

a. General information:

- 1) Factors management used to identify the enterprise's reportable segments

The Company's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies. Most of the businesses were acquired as a unit, and the management at the time of the acquisition was retained.

- 2) Description of the types of products and services from which each reportable segment derives its revenues

Due to the acquisition in 2004, the internal organizational structure changed; consequently, the company has two reportable segments:

- (a) Automatic Vision Inspection segment - design, develop, manufacture and marketing automatic vision inspection and quality monitoring systems, and rendering services related to those systems.
- (b) Non-destructive Automated Inspection segment - develop, manufacture and market equipment for the ultrasonic inspection of industrial parts and components for the automotive and transportation industries, the metal industry as well as applications for aircraft and jet engine inspection.

Prior to June 2004, the Company operated only in one segment - the Automatic Vision Inspection segment.

b. Information about reported segment income or loss and assets:

Measurement of segment income or loss and segment assets

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the significant accounting policies. The Company evaluates performance based on profit or loss from operations before income taxes, not including non-recurring gains and losses and foreign exchange gains and losses.

The Company accounts for inter-segment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers were to third parties, that is - at current market prices.

| | Automatic Vision Inspection | Non- Destructive Automated Inspection | Total |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|--------------|
| | \$ in thousands | | |
| Year ended December 31, 2009: | | | |
| Revenues from unaffiliated customers | 2,244 | 10,357 | 12,601 |
| Total Consolidated revenues | | | 12,601 |
| Segment Operating loss | (2,329) | (4,560) | (6,889) |
| Unallocated corporate expenses | | | (67) |
| Operating loss | | | (6,956) |
| Segment assets | 2,417 | 7,207 | 9,624 |
| Other unallocated amounts | | | 6 |
| Consolidated assets at the year end | | | 9,630 |
| Expenditures for segment assets | - | 79 | 79 |
| Total depreciation and amortization | 373 | 3,788 | 4,162 |

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17 - BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (cont.)

c. Geographic information

1) The Company's revenues by geographic areas (based on location of customers) are as follows:

| | <u>2009</u> | <u>2008</u> | <u>2007</u> |
|--------------------------------|------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | <u>\$ in thousands</u> | | |
| U.S.A. | 2,710 | 6,758 | 6,341 |
| Europe | 6,370 | 10,189 | 7,756 |
| Other (mainly Japan and China) | 3,521 | 5,153 | 7,766 |
| | <u>12,601</u> | <u>22,100</u> | <u>21,863</u> |

2) The Company's long-lived assets by geographic areas are as follows:

| | <u>2009</u> | <u>2008</u> |
|--------|------------------------|--------------|
| | <u>\$ in thousands</u> | |
| Israel | 906 | 4,935 |
| U.S.A. | 27 | 30 |
| | <u>933</u> | <u>4,965</u> |

NOTE 18 – GOODWILL

As part of the acquisition of ScanMaster, the Company recognized goodwill of approximately \$3.6 million relating to the Non-destructive automated inspection division. During 2008, the Company assessed the value of the Non-destructive automated inspection division and determined that based on the general current financial condition and the specific state of this division it would be appropriate to write-off approximately \$2 million of the value of the goodwill acquired in the ScanMaster acquisition. In 2009 the Group and specifically the non-destructive segment experienced significant difficulties in sales and incurred heavy losses which led the Company to evaluate the goodwill and other intangible associated with the non destructive segment. The Company assessed the value of the Non-destructive automated inspection segment using expected cash flows, and determined that write off the remaining Goodwill and other intangibles assets.

As a result of a purchase price adjustment, relating to the acquisition of Panoptes, the Company recognized goodwill of approximately \$0.2 million during 2008.

ELBIT VISION SYSTEMS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 19 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a. During May 2010, the Company signed new agreements with Bank Le'umi Le'Israel BM and Bank Hapoalim BM (the "Banks"), for the restructuring of its bank debt. Pursuant to the agreements with the Banks, the Banks will forgive approximately \$2.4M of debt from the Company and its subsidiary ScanMaster Systems (IRT) Ltd. ("ScanMaster Ltd."), and have agreed to the repayment of by the Company \$1M over 5 years and a further \$600K over 10 years.

b. The Company sold its Subsidiary Scanmaster Systems (IRT) Ltd. and the Assets and Liability of IRT Scanmaster systems Inc. to a group of purchasers led by David Gal, the former CEO and Chairman of the Board of EVS, and Ofer Sela, the Company's former EVP, R&D Operations. In connection with the sale of Scan, the purchasers paid 250K in Cash and undertake to repay the Company the sum of \$675K in satisfaction of all remaining debts, over a period of 10 years in equal quarterly installments with interest at the US Dollar annual LIBOR rate starting January 1, 2011. If ScanMaster Ltd. fails to engage in any projects for the inspection of rail tracks for a period of two years, EVS will forgive all remaining balance of the \$675K debt up to a maximum of \$450K. In connection to the sale of ScanMaster Ltd. the Company agreed with the lessor to vacate the premise as of June, 15, 2010. The Company lease new facility in Ceasrea.

c. Mivtach also loaned us an aggregate of approximately \$850,000 during the first quarter of 2010, and the Company have entered into an agreement with Mivtach pursuant to which the Company will repay the loan over five years in equal quarterly installments, plus interest at the US Dollar annual LIBOR rate.